SECURITY
CODE A MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Prepared by S.Iura
Checked by I.Umezaki
Approved by Y.Konishi
Spec. NAME
Application
Note
DATE 29-Oct.-2004
R
E
V
A
B
C
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
1 / 13
Data Sheet
(CM200HG-130H)
1. Output characteristics...........................................................................................................2
2. Transfer characteristics ........................................................................................................3
3. Collector-Emitter saturation voltage characteristics .........................................................4
4. Free-Wheel Diode forward characteristics..........................................................................5
5. Capacitance characteristics .................................................................................................6
6. Gate charge characteristics..................................................................................................7
7. Half-bridge switching time characteristics .........................................................................8
8. Half-bridge switching energy characteristics .....................................................................9
9. Free-Wheel Diode reverse recovery characteristics ........................................................ 11
10. Transient thermal impedance characteristics...................................................................13
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORP.
PRELIMINARY
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
2 / 13
1. Output characteristics
0
200
400
600
800
1000
1200
1400
1600
1800
2000
0 5 10 15 20
Collector - Emitter Voltage [V]
C
ol
le
ct
or
 C
ur
re
nt
 [A
]
VGE = 16V
VGE = 10V
VGE = 12V
VGE = 14V
VGE = 13V
VGE = 20V
VGE = 15V
VGE = 18V
Output characteristics (typical)
Tj = 125 °C
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
3 / 13
2. Transfer characteristics
0
500
1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500
4000
0 5 10 15 20
Gate - Emitter Voltage [V]
C
ol
le
ct
or
 C
ur
re
nt
 [A
]
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Transfer characteristics (typical)
VCE = 20 V
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
4 / 13
3. Collector-Emitter saturation voltage characteristics
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 100 200 300 400 500
Collector Current [A]
C
ol
le
ct
or
 -
Em
itt
er
 V
ol
ta
ge
 [V
]
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Collector-emitter saturation voltage characteristics (typical)
VGE = 15 V
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
5 / 13
4. Free-Wheel Diode forward characteristics
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 100 200 300 400 500
Emitter Current [A]
Em
itt
er
 -
C
ol
le
ct
or
 V
ol
ta
ge
 [V
]
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Free wheel diode forward voltage characteristics (typical)
VGE = 0 V
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
6 / 13
5. Capacitance characteristics
0
1
10
100
1000
10000
0.1 1 10 100
Collector - Emitter Voltage [V]
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
[n
F]
Cres
Cies
Coes
Capacitance characteristics (typical)
Tj = 25 °C, VGE = 15 V
f = 100 kHz
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
7 / 13
6. Gate charge characteristics
t.b.d
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000
Gate Charge [µC]
G
at
e
- E
m
itt
er
 V
ol
ta
ge
 [V
]
Gate charge characteristics (typical)
Tj = 25 °C, Vcc = 3600 V, Ic = 200 A
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
8 / 13
7. Half-bridge switching time characteristics
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
10 100 1000 10000
Collector Current [A]
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 T
im
e
[µ
s]
tf
tr
td(on)
td(off)
Half-bridge switching time characteristics (typical)
Tj = 125 °C, Vcc = 3600 V
VGE = +/-15 V
RG(on) = 30 Ω, RG(off) = 72 Ω
Ls = 200 nH
Inductive load
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
9 / 13
8. Half-bridge switching energy characteristics
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3.5
4
0 100 200 300 400 500
Collector Current [A]
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 E
ne
rg
y
[J
/P
]
Eon
Eoff
Half-bridge switching energy characteristics (typical)
Tj = 125 °C, Vcc = 3600 V
VGE = +/-15 V
RG(on) = 30 Ω, RG(off) = 72 Ω
Ls = 200 nH
Inductive load
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
10 / 13
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3.5
4
0 20 40 60 80 100 120
Gate Resistance [Ω]
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 E
ne
rg
y
[J
/P
]
Eon
Eoff
Half-bridge switching energy characteristics (typical)
Tj = 125 °C, Vcc = 3600 V
Ic = 200 A, VGE = +/-15 V
Ls = 200 nH
Inductive load
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
11 / 13
9. Free-Wheel Diode reverse recovery characteristics
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
0 100 200 300 400 500
Emitter Current [A]
R
ev
er
se
 R
ec
ov
er
y
E
ne
rg
y
[J
/P
] /
 R
ev
er
se
 R
ec
ov
er
y
C
ha
rg
e
[m
C
]
Erec
Qrr
Free-Wheel diode reverse recovery characteristics (typical)
Tj = 125 °C, Vcc = 3600 V
VGE = +/-15 V, RG(on) = 30 Ω
Ls = 200 nH
Inductive load
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
12 / 13
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
0 20 40 60 80 100 120
Gate Resistance [Ω]
R
ev
er
se
 R
ec
ov
er
y
E
ne
rg
y
[J
/P
] /
 R
ev
er
se
 R
ec
ov
er
y
C
ha
rg
e
[m
C
]
Erec
Qrr
Free-Wheel diode reverse recovery characteristics (typical)
Tj = 125 °C, Vcc = 3600 V
Ic = 200 A, VGE = +/-15 V
Ls = 200 nH
Inductive load
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Data Sheet (CM200HG-130H) HCM-1499 (HV-SETSU) PAGE
13 / 13
10. Transient thermal impedance characteristics
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
Time [sec.]
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
 T
he
rm
al
 Im
pe
da
nc
e
Transient thermal impedance characteristics
Single pulse
Tc = 25 °C
IGBT part: Rth(j-c) = 42K/kW
FWDi part: Rth(j-c) = 66K/kW